
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

31 May 2019 Our Ref IG/Cabinet/Meeting Date
Your Ref.
Contact. Hilary Dineen

Direct Dial. (01462) 474353
Email. hilary.dineen@north-herts.gov

To: Members of the Cabinet:

Councillor Martin Stears-Handscomb, Leader of the Council (Chairman)
Councillor Paul Clark, Deputy Leader of the Council, Executive Member for Planning and 
Transport (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Ian Albert, Executive Member for Finance and IT 
Councillor Judi Billing MBE, Executive Member for Community Engagement
Councillor Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg, Executive Member for Recycling and Waste 
Management
Councillor Gary Grindal, Executive Member for Housing and Environmental Health
Councillor Keith Hoskins MBE, Executive Member for Enterprise and Co-Operative 
Development
Councillor Steve Jarvis, Executive Member for Environment and Leisure

You are invited to attend a 

MEETING OF THE CABINET
to be held in the 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON ROAD, 
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY

on

TUESDAY, 11TH JUNE, 2019 AT 7.30 PM 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL 
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING**

Public Document Pack



Yours sincerely,

Jeanette Thompson
Service Director – Legal and Community



Agenda
Part l

Item Page

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.  MINUTES - 26 MARCH 2019
To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on the 

3.  NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS
Members should notify the Chairman of other business which they wish to 
be discussed by the Cabinet at the end of either Part I or Part II business set 
out in the agenda. They must state the circumstances which they consider 
justify the business being considered as a matter of urgency.

The Chairman will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered.

4.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the 
Chairman of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the 
relevant item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. 
Members declaring a Declarable Interest, wished to exercise a ‘Councillor 
Speaking Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to 
the public area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room 
before the debate and vote

5.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public.

6.  ITEMS REFERRED FROM OTHER COMMITTEES
Any Items referred from other committees will be circulated as soon as they 
are available.

7.  STRATEGIC PLANNING MATTERS
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR – REGULATORY

To identify the latest position on key planning issues affecting the District

(Pages 5 
- 36)

8.  WYMONDLEY NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - EXAMINER'S REPORT
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR - REGULATORY 

To consider the examiners report and the proposed modifications to the 
Wymondley Neighbourhood Plan and to agree that officers make 
arrangements to conduct a referendum within the Wymondley designated 
neighbourhood planning area. 

(Pages 
37 - 104)



9.  HOUSING DELIVERY TEST ACTION PLAN
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - REGULATORY

To consider and adopt an Action Plan to increase housing delivery in the 
District as required by national planning policy.

(Pages 
105 - 
134)

10.  CABINET PANEL ON CLIMATE EMERGENCY
To consider implementing a Cabinet Panel on Climate Emergency.

11.  REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN 2018/19
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES
The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of the summary position on 
General Fund income and expenditure as at the end of the financial year 
2018/19.

(Pages 
135 - 
146)

12.  CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 2018/19
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES

To consider the Capital Programme Outturn 2018/19

(Pages 
147 - 
166)

13.  ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2018/19
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES
To consider the Annual Treasury Management Review 2018/2019

(Pages 
167 - 
170)



CABINET
11 JUNE 2019

PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT

TITLE OF REPORT:  STRATEGIC PLANNING MATTERS

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - REGULATORY

EXECUTIVE MEMBER : EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR PLANNING & TRANSPORT

COUNCIL PRIORITY : ATTRACTIVE AND THRIVING / PROSPER AND PROTECT

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1      This report identifies the latest position on key planning issues affecting the District

2.   Recommendations

2.1      That the report on strategic planning matters be noted.

2.2      That the submission(s) in Appendices A to C be noted and endorsed by Cabinet.

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To keep Cabinet informed of recent development on strategic planning matters and 
progress on the North Hertfordshire Local Plan.

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1 None.

5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL 
ORGANISATIONS

5.1 The Executive Member for Planning and Transport has been briefed on the matters set 
out above.

6. FORWARD PLAN

6.1 This report does not contain a recommendation on a key decision and has not been 
referred to in the Forward Plan.

7. BACKGROUND

7.1 Members will be aware of, and familiar with, many of the issues surrounding the 
strategic planning matters referred to in paragraph 1.1 above. This report is intended to 
provide Members with the current positions on these matters.

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



8. RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS

8.1 Other Plans and Examinations

8.1.1 Central Bedfordshire – Hearings into the new Local Plan began on Tuesday 21 May. 
As with many examinations, the hearing sessions have been split over a number of 
weeks. The first week of the hearings focussed upon the Duty to Co-operate, the need 
for new homes (including unmet needs from Luton) and the
[...]
d mobile phone needs of occupiers without any 

adverse impact on broadband speed or mobile phone coverage for 

the wider community. 

The District Council has some concerns about this policy, in that the 

provision of telecommunication facilities does not always require 

planning permission as it is development covered by the GPDO.  In 

terms of the effect that new development might have on broadband 

speeds and mobile coverage, this is something which is not 

monitored by the District Council.   

 

Project List  The Council would welcome the identification of any potential s106 

projects (preferably with indicative costings) within this Plan, rather 

than deferred to the future. This would give greater weight to any 

future requests from the Parish Council and greater transparency / 

certainty to any prospective developers. The Council is currently 

implementing improvements to its own s106 processes. 

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET
11 JUNE 2019

PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT

TITLE OF REPORT:  WYMONDLEY NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN – EXAMINER’S REPORT

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR - REGULATORY 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER : PLANNING & TRANSPORT

COUNCIL PRIORITY : PROSPER AND PROTECT 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 To consider the examiners report and the proposed modifications to the Wymondley 
Neighbourhood Plan and to agree that officers make arrangements to conduct a 
referendum within the Wymondley designated neighbourhood planning area.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. That the Examiner’s report for the Wymondley Neighbourhood Plan should be noted.

2.2. That following the inclusion of the Examiner’s proposed modifications to the Wymondley 
Neighbourhood Plan, as set out in Appendix B, it is approved to proceed to a 
referendum.

2.3. That the Counting Officer be instructed to conduct a referendum on the Wymondley 
Neighbourhood Plan.

2.4. That the decision to “make” the Wymondley Neighbourhood Plan be delegated to the 
Service Director – Regulatory in consultation with the Executive Member for Planning 
and Transport.  

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To progress the Wymondley Neighbourhood Plan, enable a referendum to take place 
and following a vote of more than 50% in favour of the Wymondley Neighbourhood 
Plan to “make” the Wymondley Neighbourhood Plan.  

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1 To accept all of the independent examiners recommendations and proceed to a 
referendum: This approach is not recommended as there are policies in the 
neighbourhood plan which could be combined to make the neighbourhood plan easier 
to use. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



4.2 To propose additional modifications to the neighbourhood plan : The independent 
examiner’s report sets out a number of modifications to the neighbourhood plan, 
however, Officers consider that there are further minor amendments which should be 
made to the policies before the neighbourhood plan is subject to a referendum.  These 
further modifications are set out in paragraph 8.7.  

4.3 To reject the examiner’s proposed modifications : If the examiner’s recommendations 
are not followed, the Parish Council as the qualifying body could request that the 
Secretary of State intervenes.  

4.4 The Parish Council, as the Qualifying Body has a right to withdraw the neighbourhood 
plan at any time before the local planning authority decides on the examination report.  

4.5 A full copy of the examiner’s report is attached as Appendix A.  

5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL 
ORGANISATIONS

5.1 The Wymondley Neighbourhood Plan has been subject to public consultation which is 
described in paragraph 7.2 below.  Members have been kept informed of the progress 
of the neighbourhood plan through the Strategic Planning reports to Cabinet.  

6. FORWARD PLAN

6.1 This report does not contain a recommendation on a key decision and has not been 
referred to in the Forward Plan.

7. BACKGROUND

7.1. Wymondley Parish Council applied
[...]
or all local authorities. The first results were published in 
February 2019. Because of these results, North Hertfordshire must publish an Action Plan 
by August 2019 setting out what actions it will take to increase the delivery of new homes 
within the District. This report seeks approval of that Action Plan.

2.   Recommendations

2.1  That the context for the introduction of the Housing Delivery Test (HDT) and the first result 
for North Hertfordshire District Council be noted.

2.2  That the actions undertaken to date be endorsed and that officers be instructed to continue 
to implement the activities identified in the Action Plan

2.3  That the HDT Action Plan, attached as Appendix 1, be approved for publication.

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To meet the requirements of national planning policy.

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1 To not produce an Action Plan. National policy states that an Action Plan, when 
required, should be produced within six months of the HDT results being published. 
However, there is presently no indication as to any sanctions or penalties that might 
apply if this requirement is not met. Notwithstanding this point, this is not considered an 
appropriate course of action and has not been pursued.

4.2 To produce an Action Plan in an alternate format and / or with different (or more, or 
fewer) actions identified. Similar to the above, there has been no suggestion to date 
that authorities will be judged on the quality or content of their Action Plans. Planning 
Practice Guidance suggests a range of factors which might be taken into account or 
addressed through Action Plans. The current Action Plan is not exhaustive in this 
regard. However, it is focussed upon those actions that, in officers’ professional 
judgement, provide the best opportunity for deliverable outcomes by November 2019.Page 105

Agenda Item 9



5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL 
ORGANISATIONS

5.1 The Strategic Planning Matters report 
[...]
load

P
age 134



CABINET
11 JUNE 2019

*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT

TITLE OF REPORT:  REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN 2018/19

REPORT OF: THE SERVICE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES
EXECUTIVE MEMBER: EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND IT
COUNCIL PRIORITY: RESPONSIVE AND EFFICIENT

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of the summary position on General 
Fund income and expenditure as at the end of the financial year 2018/19. The net 
outturn of £14.626m represents a £555k decrease from the working budget of 
£15.181million. There are corresponding requests to carry forward £474k (of 
underspends) to fund specific projects that will now take place in 2019/20. There is a 
further forecast impact on the 2019/20 base budget of a £7k decrease.  Within these 
summary totals there are several budget areas with more significant variances, which 
are detailed and explained in table 3. The report also provides an update on;
- the delivery of planned efficiencies (paragraph 8.3)
- the use of budget approved to be carried forward from 2017/18 (table 4)
- performance against the four key corporate ‘financial health’ indicators (paras 8.6-

8.10)
- confirmation of the funding position as the end of 2018/19 (table 6)
- details of earmarked reserves movements and balances (table 8)  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Cabinet notes this report.

2.2 That Cabinet approves a decrease of £555k in the 2018/19 net General Fund 
expenditure, as identified in table 3 and paragraph 8.1, to a total of £14.626million.

2.3 That Cabinet approves the adjustments to the 2019/20 General Fund budget, as 
identified in table 3 and paragraph 8.2, a £467k increase in net expenditure.

2.4    That, as referred to in paragraph 8.3, Cabinet approves the transfer of £48k from the 
underspend on the General Fund to the Strategic Priority fund to enable the Senior 
Management Team to undertake invest to save and/or continuous improvement 
projects

2.5 That Cabinet recommend that Council approves the net transfer to earmarked 
reserves, as identified in table 8, of £1.504million.

Page 135

Agenda Item 11



3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Members are able to monitor, make adjustments within the overall budgetary 
framework and request appropriate action of Services who do not meet the budget 
targets set as part of the Corporate Business Planning process.

3.2 Changes to the Council’s balances are monitored and approved.

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1 Budget holders have considered the options to manage within the existing budget but 
consider the variances reported here necessary and appropriate.

5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL 
ORGANISATIONS

5.1 Consultation on the budget monitoring report is not required.  Members will be aware 
that there is wider consultation on budget estimates during the corporate business 
planning process each year.

6. FORWARD PLAN

6.1 This report contains a recommendation on a key decision that was first notified to the 
public in the Forward Plan on the 18th March 2019.

7. BACKGROUND

7.1. Council approved the revenue budget for 2018/19 of £14.747 million in February 2018. 
The working budget at financial year-end has increased to £15.181 million. Table 1 
below details the approved changes to this budget to get to the current working budget: 

Table 1 - Current Working Budget
£k

Original approved budget for 2018/19 14,747
Quarter 3 2017/18 Revenue Monitoring report - 2018/19 budget 
changes approved by Cabinet (March 2018)

85

2017/18 Revenue Outturn Report - 2017/18 budget changes approved 
by Cabinet (June 2018)

346

Quarter 1 2018/19 Revenue Monitoring report - 2018/19 variances 
approved by Cabinet (July 2018)

30

Waste Collection Service in North Hertfordshire report – 2018/19 
income implication from 3 month extension to payment period for green 
waste collection – approved by Council (November 2018)

85

Quarter 2 2018/19 Revenue Monitoring report – 2018/19 variances 
approved by 
[...]
e Director – Legal & Community
jeanette.thompson@north-herts.gov.uk; ext 4370

8.5 Reuben Ayavoo, Senior Policy Officer
reuben.ayavoo@north-herts.gov.uk; ext 4212

Page 146

mailto:antonio.ciampa@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:ian.couper@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:kerry.shorrocks@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:jeanette.thompson@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:reuben.ayavoo@north-herts.gov.uk


CABINET
11 JUNE 2019

*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT

TITLE OF REPORT:  CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 2018/19

REPORT OF : SERVICE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES

EXECUTIVE MEMBER : FINANCE AND I.T.
COUNCIL PRIORITY :  RESPONSIVE AND EFFICIENT

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 As at the end of financial year 2018/19, there is a reduction in spend compared to 
quarter 3 of £1.162million. The majority of this change is for project underspends 
£0.676million and expenditure that will now be incurred in 2018/19. The forecast 
increase in spend in future years is £0.542million. 

2.   Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet notes expenditure of £5.574million in 2018/19 on the capital programme, 
paragraph 8.2 refers, and in particular the changes detailed in table 3 which resulted in a 
net decrease on the working estimate of £0.620million.

2.2 That Cabinet approves the adjustments to the capital programme for 2019/20 as a result 
of the revised timetable of schemes detailed in table 2, increasing the estimated spend in 
2019/20 by £0.541million (re-profiled from 2018/19).

2.3 That Cabinet notes the position of the availability of capital resources, as detailed in table 
4 paragraph 8.6 and the requirement to keep the capital programme under review for 
affordability.

2.4 That Cabinet approves the application of £0.626million of capital receipts towards the 
2018/19 capital programme and the drawdown of £4.431million from set aside receipts, 
paragraph 8.6 refers. 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Cabinet is required to approve adjustments to the capital programme.

3.2 Cabinet is required to ensure that the capital progra
[...]
arch 2019.

2.2 Cabinet is asked to recommend this report to Council and ask Council to:

1) Approve the actual 2018/19 prudential and treasury indicators. 
2) Note the annual Treasury Report for 2018/19.

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To ensure the Council’s continued compliance with both the CIPFA code of Practice on 
Treasury Management and the Local Government Act 2003, and that the Council 
manages its exposure to interest and capital risk.

Page 167

Agenda Item 13



4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1 In general there is a relationship between the risk of an investment and the level of 
interest that is received (yield). Risk can be summarised under the headings of credit, 
liquidity and market. The risk appetite and approach of the Council determines what 
strategy it adopts. Whilst the focus is on managing risk, the interest received is an 
important income stream for the Council’s General Fund. 

4.2 Our Treasury advisors from Link Asset Services promote a different risk approach, 
particularly in relation to smaller Building Societies. This option has been dismissed on 
the basis of Members’ different view of risk and the impact on the general fund.

5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL 
ORGANISATIONS

5.1 There is ongoing dialogue with the Authority’s Cash Manager, Tradition and regular 
meetings with Treasury advisors (Link). The Link service includes regular updates on 
economic and political changes that may impact on the Council’s borrowing and 
investment strategies, advice on rescheduling, information and prudent parameters in 
respect of investment counterparty creditworthiness, document templates, access to 
technical updates and to the Technical Advisory Group. The Executive Member for 
Finance and IT is also regularly briefed.

6. FORWARD PLAN

6.1 This report contains a recommendation on a key decision that was first notified to the 
public in the Forward Plan on the 18th March 2019.

7. BACKGROUND

7.1 Members adopted 
[...]
fall of investment interest below the 
budgeted level is dependant on banks and building societies need for borrowing. The 
introduction of the Funding for Lending Scheme which allows financial institutions 
access to low cost funding from Government for an extended period has impacted on 
their need to borrow and the rates at which they are prepared to borrow.

12. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

12.1 In line with the Public Sector Equality Duty, public bodies must, in the exercise of their 
functions, give due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, 
victimisation, to advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between 
those who share a protected characteristic and those who do not.

12.2 There are no direct equalities implications arising from this report.

13. SOCIAL VALUE IMPLICATIONS

13.1 The Social Value Act and “go local” policy do not apply to this report.

14. HUMAN RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

14.1 There are no direct human resource or equality implications. 

15. CONTACT OFFICERS

Author
15.1 Dean Fury, Corporate Support Accountant, Tel 474509, email, 

dean.fury@north-herts.gov.uk

Contributors

15.2 Ian Couper, Service Director: Resources, Tel 474243, email
Ian.couper@north-herts.gov.uk

15.3 Antonio Ciampa, Accountancy Manager, Tel 474566, email, 
Antonio.ciampa@north-herts.gov.uk  

15.4 Reuben Ayavoo, Policy and Community Engagement Manager, Tel 47212, email, 
Reuben.ayavoo@north-herts.gov.uk

16. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Treasury Strategy 2018/19
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities

Page 170

mailto:dean.fury@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:Ian.couper@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:Antonio.ciampa@north-herts.gov.uk

	Agenda
	7 STRATEGIC PLANNING MATTERS
	Appendix A - Stevenage CIL response
	Appendix B - HCC Minerals representations
	Appendix C - Preston NP response

	8 WYMONDLEY NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - EXAMINER'S REPORT
	Appendix A - Wymondley NP Examiners Report
	Appendix B - Examiners report - schedule of amendments  comments

	9 HOUSING DELIVERY TEST ACTION PLAN
	Appendix A - Action Plan

	11 REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN 2018/19
	12 CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 2018/19
	Appendix A - Capital Outturn Report 1819.xlsx
	Appendix B - Capital Outturn Report 1819 Final.xlsx

	13 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES,
GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY

ON TUESDAY, 11TH JUNE, 2019 AT 7.30 PM

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Martin Stears-Handscomb (Chairman), Paul Clark (Vice-
Chairman), Ian Albert, Judi Billing, Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg and 
Steve Jarvis. 

Deputy Executive Members: Ruth Brown, Ian Mantle, Sam North, 
Helen Oliver, Sean Prendergast, Carol Stanier and Kay Tart.

In Attendance: David Scholes (Chief Executive), Jeanette Thompson (Service Director - 
Legal and Community), Antonio Ciampa (Accountancy Manager), Nigel 
Smith (Strategic Planning Manager) and Hilary Dineen (Committee, 
Member and Scrutiny Manager)

Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting Councillor David Levett (Chairman 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee) and one member of the public.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Keith Hoskins

2 MINUTES - 26 MARCH 2019 

Audio Recording of Meeting – Start of Item – 51 seconds

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 26 March 2019 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman.

3 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – 1 minute 6 seconds

There was no other business notified.

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Audio recording – Start of Item – 1 minute 10 seconds

(1) The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting;

(2) The Chairman explained that this was now a joint Administration consisting of Members of 
the Labour and Co-operative and Liberal Democrat parties;

(3) The Chairman advised that members of the public were welcomed to attend meetings and 
encouraged to take part. There were various ways that members of the public could take 
part;

(4) The Chairman welcomed the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee;



Tuesday, 11th June, 2019 
(5) The Chairman reminded those present that the meeting was being audio recorded:

(6) The Chairman announced that Members of the public and the press may use their 
devices to film/photograph, or do a sound recording of the meeting, but she asked them to 
not use flash and to disable any beeps or other sound notifications that emitted from their 
devices’

(7) The Chairman reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question;

(8) The Chairman asked that, for the benefit of any members of the public present at the 
meeting, Officers announce their name and their designation to the meeting when invited 
to speak.

5 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – 3 minutes 41 seconds

There were no presentations by members of the public.

6 ITEMS REFERRED FROM OTHER COMMITTEES 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – 3 minutes 44 seconds

There were no referrals from other Committees.

7 STRATEGIC PLANNING MATTERS 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – 3 minutes 47 seconds

The Executive Member for Planning and Transport presented the report entitled Strategic 
Planning Matters together with the following appendices:

 Appendix A - Stevenage CIL response; 
 Appendix B - HCC Minerals representations;
 Appendix C - Preston NP response.

The Strategic Planning Manager gave the following updates to the report:

Paragraph 8.1.12
The Examiners hearing regarding St Albans’ Local Plan would start in October 2019.

Paragraph 8.4.3
Consultation regarding the making of an Article 4 Direction would start on 20 June 2019.

Paragraph 8.5.5
Consultation on the draft Statement of Community Consultation (SoCC) would run from 12 
June 2019 to 10 July 2019.

It was moved by Councillor Clark, seconded by Councillor Albert and:

RESOLVED:

(1) That the report on strategic planning matters be noted;

(2) That the submission(s) in Appendices A to C be noted and endorsed.



Tuesday, 11th June, 2019 
REASON FOR DECISIONS: To keep Cabinet informed of recent development on strategic 
planning matters and progress on the North Hertfordshire Local Plan.

8 WYMONDLEY NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - EXAMINER'S REPORT 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – 7 minutes 1 second

The Executive Member for Planning and Transport presented the report entitled Wymondley 
Neighbourhood Plan – Examiner’s Report together with the following appendices:

 Appendix A - Wymondley NP Examiners Report:
 Appendix B - Examiners report - schedule of amendments comments.

It was moved by Councillor Clark, seconded by Councillor Albert and:

RESOLVED:

(1) That the Examiner’s report for the Wymondley Neighbourhood Plan be noted;

(2) That following the inclusion of the Examiner’s proposed modifications to the Wymondley 
Neighbourhood Plan, as set out in Appendix B, it be approved to proceed to a 
referendum;

(3) That the Retuning Officer be instructed to conduct a referendum on the Wymondley 
Neighbourhood Plan;

(4) That the decision to “make” the Wymondley Neighbourhood Plan be delegated to the 
Service Director – Regulatory in consultation with the Executive Member for Planning 
and Transport.

REASON FOR DECISIONS: To progress the Wymondley Neighbourhood Plan, enable a 
referendum to take place and, following a vote of more than 50% in favour of the Wymondley 
Neighbourhood Plan, to “make” the Wymondley Neighbourhood Plan.

9 HOUSING DELIVERY TEST ACTION PLAN 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – 8 minutes 48 seconds

The Executive Member for Planning and Transport presented the report entitled Housing 
Delivery Test Action Plan together with the following appendix:

 Appendix A - Action Plan

Councillor Ian Mantle queried where the target figures were sourced from.

The Strategic Planning Manager advised that these figures were sourced from Government 
household projections.

It was moved by Councillor Clark, seconded by Councillor Albert and:

RESOLVED:

(1) That the context for the introduction of the Housing Delivery Test (HDT) and the first 
result for North Hertfordshire District Council be noted;

(2) That the actions undertaken to date be endorsed and that officers be instructed to 
continue to implement the activities identified in the Action Plan;



Tuesday, 11th June, 2019 
(3) That the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan, attached as Appendix 1, be approved for 

publication.

REASON FOR DECISION: To meet the requirements of national planning policy.

10 CABINET PANEL ON CLIMATE EMERGENCY 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – 12 minutes 11 seconds

The Leader of the council advised that a paper would be presented to a special meeting of 
Cabinet due to be held on 27 June 2019 to consider the implementation of a Cabinet Panel on 
the Environment.

Further papers would be considered regarding joining the Co-operative Councils Innovation 
Network and a Modern Day Slavery Charter.

11 REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN 2018/19 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – 13 minutes 50 seconds

The Executive Member for Finance and IT presented the report entitled Revenue Budget 
Outturn 2018/19.

He thanked Ian Couper, Service Director – Resources, Antonio Ciampa, Accountancy 
Manager and their team for the work undertaken last year.

He also thanked former Executive Member for Finance and IT, Julian Cunningham and 
Councillor Terry Hone for their work in this area.

The Executive Member for Finance and IT stated that the new administration would be 
undertaking a lot of work and that funding would be an important issue.

The Executive Member for Finance and IT proposed that, subject to consideration by Cabinet 
on 27 June 2019, £5,000 of the forecast underspend be allocated to allow the Council to join 
the Co-operative Councils Innovation Network.

As a result he proposed a new recommendation 2.5 to read:

“that Cabinet approves the transfer of £5k from the underspend on the General Fund to create 
a budget for joining the Co-operative Councils Innovation Network, subject to a future report to 
Cabinet.”

 The existing recommendation 2.5 would be renumbered 2.6.

In response to a question from Councillor Judi Billing, the Leader of the Council advised that 
the proposed £5,000 would cover the subscription costs, which were based on budget and 
population.

It was moved by Councillor Albert, seconded by Councillor Clark and:

RESOLVED:

(1) That the report entitled Revenue Budget Outturn 2018/19 be noted;

(2) That a decrease of £555k in the 2018/19 net General Fund expenditure, as identified in 
table 3 and paragraph 8.1, to a total of £14.626million be approved;



Tuesday, 11th June, 2019 
(3) That the adjustments to the 2019/20 General Fund budget, as identified in table 3 and 

paragraph 8.2, a £467k increase in net expenditure be approved;

(4) That, as referred to in paragraph 8.3, the transfer of £48k from the underspend on the 
General Fund to the Strategic Priority fund to enable the Senior Management Team to 
undertake invest to save and/or continuous improvement Projects be approved;

(5) That the transfer of £5k from the underspend on the General Fund to create a budget for 
joining the Co-operative Councils Innovation Network, subject to a future report to 
Cabinet be approved;

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: That Council approves the net transfer to earmarked 
reserves, as identified in table 8, of £1.504million.

REASON FOR DECISIONS:

(1) Members are able to monitor, make adjustments within the overall budgetary framework 
and request appropriate action of Services who do not meet the budget targets set as 
part of the Corporate Business Planning process.

(2) Changes to the Council’s balances are monitored and approved.

12 CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 2018/19 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – 21 minutes 34 seconds

The Executive Member for Finance and IT presented the report entitled Capital Programme 
Outturn 2018/19 together with the following appendices:

 Appendix A - Capital Outturn Report 18/19;
 Appendix B - Capital Outturn Report 18/19.

He advised that recommendation 2.2 should be amended to read:

“That Cabinet approves the adjustments to the capital programme for 2019/20 as a result of 
the revised timetable of schemes detailed in table 2, increasing the estimated spend in 
2019/20 by £0.542million (re-profiled from 2018/19).

It was moved by Councillor Albert, seconded by Councillor Stears-Handscomb and:

RESOLVED:

(1) That the expenditure of £5.574million in 2018/19 on the capital programme, paragraph 
8.2 refers, and in particular the changes detailed in table 3 which resulted in a net  
increase on the working estimate of £0.620million be noted;

(2) That the adjustments to the capital programme for 2019/20 as a result of the revised 
timetable of schemes detailed in table 2, increasing the estimated spend in 2019/20 by 
£0.542million (re-profiled from 2018/19) be approved;

(3) That the position of the availability of capital resources, as detailed in table 4 paragraph 
8.6 and the requirement to keep the capital programme under review for affordability be 
noted;

(4) That the application of £0.626million of capital receipts towards the 2018/19 capital 
programme and the drawdown of £4.431million from set aside receipts, paragraph 8.6 
refers be approved



Tuesday, 11th June, 2019 
REASON FOR DECISIONS: Cabinet is required to approve adjustments to the capital 
programme and ensure that the capital programme is fully funded.

13 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2018/19 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – 25 minutes 3 seconds

The Executive Member for Finance and IT presented the report entitled Annual Treasury 
Management Review 2018/19.

It was proposed by Councillor Albert, seconded by Councillor Stears-Handscomb and:

RESOLVED: That the position of Treasury Management activity as at the end of March 2019 
be noted.

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: That the report entitled Annual Treasury Management 
Review 2018/19 be noted and that:
(i) the actual 2018/19 prudential and treasury indicators be approved;
(ii) the annual Treasury Report for 2018/19 be noted.

REASON FOR DECISIONS: To ensure the Council’s continued compliance with both the 
CIPFA code of Practice on Treasury Management and the Local Government Act 2003, and 
that the Council manages its exposure to interest and capital risk.

The meeting closed at 7.58 pm

Chairman


